



\$~89

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 14128/2024**

BALBIR SINGH (DECEASED)

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Meghna De, Ms. Surbhi Bagra
and Mr. Ritwik Raj, Advocates.

versus

SUB DIVISIONAL MAGISTRATE CIVIL LINES & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu and Ms. Rajbala,
Advocates for GNCTD.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

23.04.2025

%

CM APPL. 23542/2025 [Calling complete record]

1. This is an Application *inter alia* seeking the following prayer:

“a. Call for the complete record of the proceedings before the Respondent no. 1 concerning the Petitioner; and/or

b. Pass any other order/orders which this Hon'ble Court may be pleased in the facts & circumstances of the case.”

2. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner had sent a communication to the Sub-Divisional Magistrate [hereinafter referred to as “SDM”] to provide a certified copy of the complete records on 03.12.2024, which was received in the office of the SDM on 31.12.2024. However, the records have not been provided to the Petitioner till date.

3. Issue Notice.

3.1 Learned Counsel for the Respondent/GNCTD accepts Notice.



4. The Respondent/GNCTD shall provide the complete record as sought for by the Petitioner within two weeks from today with an advance copy to the learned Counsel for the other parties.
5. The Application stands disposed of.
6. The parties shall act based on a digitally signed copy of the order.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

APRIL 23, 2025/pa

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)